

# **Website Terms and Conditions**

**DATE: February 2024** 

**OWNED BY: Senior Marketing and Communications Manager** 

**APPROVED BY: Trust Board** 

# WICKERSLEY PARTNERSHIP TRUST

Swanage Court, Dodds Close Bradmarsh Business Park, Rotherham, S60 1B)







## **Contents**

1.	Introduction	3
2.	Scope	3
3.	Terms and Conditions	3
4.	Links to Other Policies	4

This policy does not form part of the contract of employment and from time to time may be altered following consultation and negotiations with recognised Trade Unions. Any changes will be communicated to employees with reasonable notice. The policy may vary from time to time on a case-by-case basis in consultation and agreement with Union Representatives.



#### 1. Introduction

This Website Terms and Conditions document sets out how Wickersley Partnership Trust (WPT) expects users to use its websites. By using the WPT website and the website of WPT schools, the user agrees to abide by these terms and conditions.

For the purpose of this document, the term 'we', 'us', or 'WPT' refers to WPT. The term 'you' refers to any visitor to the WPT website or WPT school websites.

# 2. Scope

These Terms and Conditions apply to all users of the Trust website, its recruitment portal and the websites and subdomains of Trust schools:

https://www.wickersleypt.org

https://www.ashwoodprimary.org

https://www.astonhallschool.co.uk

https://www.astonlodgeprimary.org

https://www.brinsworthwhitehill.org

https://www.cliftonschool.org

https://www.foljambeprimary.co.uk

https://www.thegainsboroughacademy.org.uk

https://www.monkwoodprimary.org

https://www.rawmarsh.org

https://www.rawmarshsandhill.org

https://www.thrybergh.com

https://www.thryberghprimary.org

https://www.wickersley.net

#### 3. Terms and Conditions

#### **Acceptance of Terms**

By accessing and using the websites mentioned in section 2, you agree to comply with and be bound by these Terms and Conditions. If you do not agree with any part of these terms, please do not use the websites.

#### **Changes to Terms**

WPT reserves the right to update or modify these Terms and Conditions at any time without prior notice. It is your responsibility to review these terms periodically for changes.

#### Use of the Website

You agree to use our websites for lawful purposes only and in a manner consistent with all applicable laws and regulations.

Unauthorised use or access to the website may result in legal action.

#### **Intellectual Property**

All content, images, logos, trademarks, and other intellectual property on our websites are the property of WPT or its licensors.

You may not reproduce, distribute, modify, or republish any content from the website without prior written consent.



#### **Privacy Policy**

Please refer to the WPT Privacy and Cookie Policy for information on how we collect, use, and disclose personal information.

#### **Limitation of Liability**

WPT is not responsible for any direct, indirect, incidental, consequential, or punitive damages arising out of your use of the website. Information presented is accurate at the time of publication only.

#### **Links to Third-Party Websites**

Our websites may contain links to third-party websites. WPT is not responsible for the content or practices of these external sites.

#### **Termination of Access**

WPT reserves the right to terminate or restrict your access to our websites for any reason without notice.

#### **Governing Law**

These Terms and Conditions are governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of England, Wales, Scotland and Northern Ireland.

#### **Contact Information**

For questions or concerns about these Terms and Conditions, please contact contactus@wickersleypt.org

### 4. Links to Other Policies

- WPT Data Protection Policy
- WPT Website Privacy and Cookie Policy





# Website Terms and Conditions